of the Proposed Transaction on the Group’s financial position as at 30 September 2017 as if
the Proposed Transaction had taken place at 30 September 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Transaction been completed as at 30
September 2017 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 March 2017 and the published interim report of the Company
for the period ended 30 September 2017 and other financial information included elsewhere in
this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Group as at 30
September 2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

after the
Proposed

Transaction
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 61,710 288 61,998
Investment properties 1,339,259 320,188 1,659,447
Goodwill — 3,702 3,702
Land use rights 3,375 3,375
Properties for/under development 146,782 146,782
Cemetery assets 545,127 545,127
Associated companies 21,402 21,402
Joint venture 336,812 336,812
Available-for-sale financial assets 168,435 168,435
Loans and receivables 11,756 11,756

2,634,658 324,178 2,958,836

Current assets
Properties for sale 1,413,699 1,413,699
Cemetery assets 528,963 528,963
Inventories 51,865 51,865
Debtors and prepayments 258,276 703 258,979
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 704,703 704,703
Cash and bank balances 1,074,396 6,292 (173,930)

(3,000)
903,758

4,031,902 6,995 (176,930) 3,861,967

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 256,057 6,629 262,686
Sales deposits received 3,056 3,056
Short-term bank borrowing 121,000 121,000
Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 304,126 4,812 308,938
Taxation payable 235,999 486 236,485

920,238 11,927 932,165

Net current assets 3,111,664 (4,932) (176,930) 2,929,802

Total assets less current liabilities 5,746,322 319,246 (176,930) 5,888,638

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank borrowings 1,027,764 137,329 1,165,093
Deferred taxation liabilities 311,396 7,987 319,383
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 116,980 116,980
Loans and payables with non-controlling

interests 27,253 27,253
Other non-current liabilities 60,711 60,711

1,544,104 145,316 1,689,420

Net assets 4,202,218 173,930 (176,930) 4,199,218

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at
30 September 2017 as set out in the interim report of the Company for the period ended 30 September
2017.

2. The adjustment represents the inclusion of identifiable assets and liabilities of the Central Plaza Group
to be acquired by the Group assuming the Proposed Transaction was completed on 30 September 2017.
Upon completion of the Proposed Transaction, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Central Plaza
Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the Group at fair value under
the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 3
(Revised) ‘‘Business Combinations’’. The amounts have been extracted from the historical financial
information of the Central Plaza Group as at 30 September 2017 as set forth in Appendix II of this
circular (except for the amount due to the immediate holding company which would be acquired but
eliminated in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group), adjusted for the goodwill as if the Proposed Transaction was completed on 30 September 2017.

A reconciliation is shown below:

Central Plaza
Group in

Appendix II Goodwill

Assets and
liabilities to
be acquired

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 288* — 288
Investment property 320,188 — 320,188
Goodwill — 3,702 3,702

320,476 3,702 324,178

Current assets
Debtors and prepayments 703 — 703
Cash and bank balances 6,292 — 6,292

6,995* — 6,995

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 6,629 — 6,629
Current portion of long-term bank borrowing 4,812 — 4,812
Taxation payable 486 — 486

11,927* — 11,927

Net current liabilities (4,932) — (4,932)

Total assets less current liabilities 315,544 3,702 319,246

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank borrowing 137,329 — 137,329
Deferred taxation liabilities 7,987 — 7,987

145,316* — 145,316

Net assets 170,228 3,702 173,930

Sum of * = (HK$149,960,000) = Completion NAV

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

(a) The difference between the Consideration and the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the
Central Plaza Group to be acquired of approximately HK$3,702,000 is recorded as goodwill in
the pro forma adjustment. For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the
Directors have assessed whether there is any impairment in respect of the goodwill expected to
arise from the Proposed Transaction following the principles set out in Hong Kong Accounting